of commercial properties mainly in offices, located in the city centre (CBD and CBD-adjacent) in Madrid and, to a lesser extent, in
Barcelona and other major logistics hubs in Spain. Properties should fit within the Company’s purpose of creating a real estate

 4/207
#21991577v2

portfolio capable of paying dividends in line with the applicable Spanish SOCIMI Regime requirements and generating capital
returns for the Company’s shareholders. As of the date of this Prospectus, the Portfolio’s Gross Asset Value (GAV) is mainly
concentrated in offices and, consequently, the Company derived most of its gross rental income (“GRI”) from such commercial real
estate category.

The following table sets forth publicly available information with respect to the principal shareholders obtained from the CNMV
webpage (www.cnmv.es) (this is, when an individual or legal entity reaches or exceeds a 3% threshold of the Company’s total
voting rights) of the Company prior to the Offering as disclosed by said principal shareholders to the CNMV and adjusted after the
Offering, assuming that current shareholders of the Company did not subscribe for any New Shares in the Offering.

Shareholder Prior to the Offering Following the Offering

 Number of shares7 %6
Number of

shares7 %6

AFFM S.A.1 505,000 3.606 505,000 1.776

Bank of Montreal2 1,042,837 7.445 1,042,837 3.668

Mossel International, S.L.3 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759

Obotritia Capital KGAA4 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759

Mistral Iberia Real Estate SOCIMI, S.A. 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759

Rodex Asset Management, S.L.5 1,091,300 7.791 1,091,300 3.839

UBS Group AG 376,277 2.686 376,277 1.324

Ivanhoé Cambridge Holdings UK LTD - - 5,769,230 20.293

Total principal shareholders 4,515,414 32.238 10,284,644 36.176

TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL 14,006,300 100 28,429,376 100
(1) Held indirectly as management company of the Alken Fund SICAV and the Alken Capital Fund FCP/SIF.
(2) Indirectly held through Thames River Capital LLP.
(3) Mossel International, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Héctor María Colonques Moreno.
(4) Obotritia Capital KGAA. is wholly owned by Mr Rolf Elgeti.
(5) Rodex Asset Management, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Luis Alfonso López de Herrera-Oria.
(6) Percentages adjusted to reflect percentage over the Company’s issued share capital prior to and after the Offering.
(7) Source: CNMV

The following table sets forth the publicly available information obtained from the CNMV webpage (www.cnmv.es) with respect to

[…]

Under current tax legislation, any distributions made in the future will be subject to tax under Spanish
law. See section “Spanish SOCIMI regime and taxation” for a discussion of certain aspects of taxation of
dividends.

 89/207

#21991577v2

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Company’s liquidity, capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30
September 2019 on an actual basis and as adjusted for the net proceeds from the placement of the New
Shares.

As of the date of this Prospectus, all debts with credit entities are guaranted as described in further detail
in Section “Operating and financial review—Liquidity and capital resources—Borrowings” of the
Prospectus.

The Company has not had any contingent liabilities as of 30 September 2019 or 31 December 2018.

The Company believes that its working capital currently available, together with the working capital that
the Company expects to generate are sufficient to meet the Company’s business needs for the 12 months
following the date of this Prospectus.

(Thousand euros)

As of 30

September 2019
(limited review)

Adjustments for
the Net

Proceeds of the
Offering

As adjusted (as
of 30

September
2019)

Liquidity
Cash and cash equivalents.....  39,684 146,255 185,939
Total liquidity .....  39,684 146,255 185,939

Debt
Non-current and Current Bank loans and credits .....  65,087 - 65,087
Financial hedging derivatives .....  1,367 - 1,367
Total financial debt .....  66,454 0 66,454

Total net financial debt(1) .....  26,770 (146,255) (119,485)

Equity

Share capital .....  140,063 144,231 284,294
Share premium .....  - 5,769 5,769
Reserves .....  (4,233) (3,745) (7,978)
Treasury shares .....  (487) - (487)
Profit for the period .....  15,281 - 15,281
Reserve hedging .....  (1,367) - (1,367)
Total equity .....  149,257 146,255 295,512
Total capitalisation and indebtedness(2) .....  176,027 - 176,027

(1) Total net financial debt is equal to the sum of non-current and current bank loans and credits and financial hedging
derivatives less cash and cash equivalents.

(2) Total capitalisation and indebtedness is equal to the sum of total net financial debt and total equity.

 90/207

#21991577v2

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The tables below set forth the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income statement,
consolidated statements of changes to equity and consolidated cash flow statement as of the dates and for
the periods indicated. The below financial information should be read in conjunction with the information

[…]

recommendations and procedures regarding control of financial information set by the CNMV (Sistema
de Control Interno de Información Financiera or SCIIF). The Company intends to implement the SCIIF
as soon as reasonably possible within the next year.

 146/207

#21991577v2

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The Company’s issued share capital prior to the Offering amounted to €140,063,000, divided into a single
series of 14,006,300 ordinary shares, with a nominal value of €10.00 each. In the context of the Offering,
14,423,076 New Shares with a nominal value of €10.00 were issued, resulting in a post-Offering share
capital of €284,293,760.

The following table sets forth publicly available information with respect to the principal shareholders
obtained from the CNMV webpage (www.cnmv.es) (this is, when an individual or legal entity reaches or
exceeds a 3% threshold of the Company’s total voting rights) of the Company prior to the Offering as
disclosed by said principal shareholders to the CNMV and adjusted after the Offering, assuming that
current shareholders of the Company did not subscribe for any New Shares in the Offering.

Shareholder Prior to the Offering Following the Offering

 Number of shares7 %6
Number of

shares7 %

AFFM S.A.1 505,000 3.606 505,000 1.776
Bank of Montreal2 1,042,837 7.445 1,042,837 3.668

Mossel International, S.L.3 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759
Obotritia Capital KGAA4 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759
Mistral Iberia Real Estate SOCIMI, S.A. 500,000 3.570 500,000 1.759
Rodex Asset Management, S.L.5 1,091,300 7.791 1,091,300 3.839
UBS Group AG 376,277 2.686 376,277 1.324

Ivanhoé Cambridge Holdings UK LTD - - 5,769,230 20.293
Total principal shareholders 4,515,414 32.238 10,284,644 36.176

TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL 14,006,300 100 28,429,376 100
(1) Held indirectly as management company of the Alken Fund SICAV and the Alken Capital Fund FCP/SIF.
(2) Indirectly held through Thames River Capital LLP.
(3) Mossel International, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Héctor María Colonques Moreno.
(4) Obotritia Capital KGAA. is wholly owned by Mr Rolf Elgeti.
(5) Rodex Asset Management, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Luis Alfonso López de Herrera-Oria.
(6) Percentages adjusted to reflect percentage over the Company’s issued share capital prior to and after the Offering.
(7) Source: CNMV

The following table sets forth the publicly available information obtained from the CNMV webpage